
AGENDA 
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tulsa City Council Chambers 

175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center 
Tuesday, June 27, 2017, 1:00 P.M. 

 
Meeting No. 1186 

 
 

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes of June 13, 2017 (Meeting No. 1185). 
 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

2. 22222—A-Max Sign Company – Lori Worthington 
Special Exception to permit a dynamic display in the RS-2 District; Variance of 
the allowable display surface area for freestanding signs in the RS-2 District 
(Section 60.050).  LOCATION:  5590 South Lewis Avenue East  (CD 9) 

 

3. 22248—Crown Neon Signs – Gary Haynes 
Special Exception to permit a dynamic display for a church in the RS-2 District 
(Section 60.050).  LOCATION:  5603 South New Haven Avenue East  (CD 9) 
 
 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
 
 

4. 22254—A-Max Sign Company – Lori Worthington 
Variance to permit two freestanding dynamic display signs on the lot (Section 
60.080-E); Variance to allow a dynamic display ground sign within 20 feet of the 
driving surface of a street (Section 60.100-E).  LOCATION:  522 West 3rd 
Street South  (CD 4) 

 

5. 22259—Jim Thomas 
Special Exception to allow a non-conforming detached accessory building to be 
reconstructed with a 1 foot side yard setback (Section 80.030-E).  LOCATION:  
2631 East 14th Street South  (CD 4) 

 



6. 22260—Donna Emmons 
Verification of the spacing requirement for an outdoor advertising sign of 1,200 
feet from another outdoor advertising sign on the same side of the highway 
(Section 60.080-F.5); Verification of the spacing requirement for a digital 
outdoor advertising sign of 1,200 feet from any other digital outdoor advertising 
sign facing the same traveled way (Section 60.100).  LOCATION:  10718 East 
Marshall Street South  (CD 3) 

 
7. 22261—Mark D. Lyons 

Appeal of an Administrative Official's decision to classify the use of the property 
as a Bed & Breakfast under Section 35.050-G.1, 2.  LOCATION:  2409 East 
31st Street South  (CD 4) 

 
 
8. 22262—Mark Bahlinger 

Verification of the 300 foot spacing requirement for a bar from public parks, 
schools, other bars and religious assemblies and 50 feet from an R-zoned lot 
(Section 40.050).  LOCATION:  5800 South Lewis Avenue East (CD 9) 

 
 
9. 22263—KKT Architects, Inc. – Nicole Watts 

Special Exception to allow a Commercial Assembly/Entertainment (large, >250 
persons) use in the CBD District to permit an event center (Section 15.020).  
LOCATION:  621 East 4th Street South  (CD 4) 

 
 
10. 22264—Phillip Doyle 

Special Exception to allow expansion of existing non-conforming structure with 
a rear setback of 22 feet (Section 80.030-D); Special Exception to permit 
construction of a driveway greater than 30 feet to allow a width of 35 feet on the 
lot (Section 55.090-F).  LOCATION:  2931 and 2939 South Quaker Avenue 
East  (CD 4) 

 
 
11. 22265—Lemuel Adams 

Variance to permit two ground signs on a R zoned lot (Section 60.050-B); 
Variance to allow two ground signs to be separated by less than 30 feet 
(Section 60.040-B); Variance to allow a dynamic display sign that is 36 square 
feet in size; Special Exception to permit a dynamic display on a R zoned lot 
(Section 60.050-B).  LOCATION:  S of the SW/c of East 7th Street South and 
South Garnett Road East  (CD 3) 

 
The applicant is out of town and requests a continuance to the July 11, 
2017 Board of Adjustment meeting. 



 
12. 22266—Mac Rosser 

Special Exception to allow a Public, Civic, & Institutional/School Use in the OL 
District (Section 15.020, Table 15-2).  LOCATION:  4300 South Harvard East  
(CD 9) 

 
 
13. 22267—Mike Jones 

Special Exception to allow for Wholesale Distribution & Storage/Warehouse 
use in the CS District (Section 15.020, Table 15-2).  LOCATION:  10855 East 
Admiral Place North  (CD 3) 

 
 
14. 22268—A-Max Sign Company – Lori Worthington 

Variance to increase the permitted height of a projecting sign to from 25 feet to 
62 feet in the CBD District (Section 60.080-D).  LOCATION:  616 South Boston 
Avenue East  (CD 4) 

 
 
15. 22269—Natalie Hynes 

Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast (Airbnb) in the R District 
(Section 5.020).  LOCATION:  3540 East 21st Place South  (CD 4) 

 
 
16. 22270—Austin Hingey 

Special Exception to increase the permitted height of a fence within the 
required street (front) setback (Section 45.080).  LOCATION:  1541 East 4th 
Street South (CD 4) 

 
 
17. 22271—GH2 Architects – Michael Hall 

Special Exception to permit two dynamic display signs in the AG District 
(Section 60.050); Special Exception to permit a dynamic display within 200 feet 
of an R District (Section 60.100-F); Variance to permit a dynamic display within 
50 feet of a signalized intersection (Section 60.100-D); Variance of the 
allowable display surface area for two dynamic displays (Section 60.050); 
Variance of the allowable display surface area for freestanding signs in the AG 
District (Section 60.050-B,2); Variance of the allowable number of freestanding 
signs in the AG District (Section 60.050-B,2); Variance of the allowable height 
of freestanding signs in the AG District (Section 60.050-B,2). LOCATION:  
4145 East 21st Street South (Tulsa County Fairgrounds) (CD 4) 

 
 
 
 



18. 22272—Brian Riddle 
Special Exception to permit a dynamic display located within 200 feet of the R 
District (Section 60.100-F); Variance to permit two wall signs; Variance to 
increase the permitted display surface area of wall signs in the AG District 
(Section 60.050-B-2); Special Exception to permit a dynamic display in the AG 
District (Section 60.050).  LOCATION:  12000 East 31st Street South  (CD 6) 

 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 

19. REFUND REQUEST: 
 
 22259— Jim Thomas 

Special Exception to allow a non-conforming detached accessory building to be 
reconstructed with a 1 foot side yard setback (Section 80.030-E).  LOCATION:  
2631 East 14th Street South  (CD 4) 
 
The applicant was charged for a sign that was not needed. 

 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Website:  www.cityoftulsa-boa.org                      E-mail:  esubmit@incog.org  
  

CD = Council District 
 

NOTE:  If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans 
with Disabilities Act, please notify INCOG (918)584-7526.  Exhibits, 
Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be 
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at Land Development 
Services, INCOG.  The ringing/sound on a cell phones and pagers must be 
turned off during the Board of Adjustment meeting. 
 
NOTE:  This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official 
posting.  Please contact the INCOG Office at (918) 584-7526, if you require 
an official posted agenda. 

http://www.cityoftulsa-boa.org/
mailto:esubmit@incog.org



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































